

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2025-0132

GOLDCORP CANADA LTD.

Application for an Amendment to EW-2024-0258

EB-2025-0136

DOME MINE LTD.

Application for an Electricity Wholesaler Licence

BY DELEGATION,

BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President,

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

DECISION AND ORDER

Goldcorp Canada Ltd. (Goldcorp) filed an application on April 2, 2025, under section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) for an amendment to the electricity wholesaler licence EW-2024-0258.

Dome Mine Ltd. (Dome Mine) filed an application on April 7, 2025, under section 60 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, 1998 (OEB Act) for an electricity wholesaler licence.

The OEB combined the applications into one proceeding, pursuant to section 21(5) of the OEB Act. This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority without a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act

Goldcorp is seeking a name change to its electricity wholesaler licence EW-2024-0258 from Goldcorp Canada Ltd. to Dome Mine Ltd., to reflect a change in ownership of the Porcupine Complex. Newmont Corporation owns the Porcupine Complex and its subsidiary Goldcorp, is currently licensed to operate the Porcupine Complex. Dome Mine, a newly formed entity, is currently wholly owned by Goldcorp.

On January 27, 2025, Discovery Silver Corp. (Discovery) publicly announced the acquisition of the Porcupine Complex. Through the acquisition, all assets of the Porcupine Complex will be transferred from Goldcorp to Dome Mine. Goldcorp will remain as a subsidiary of Newmont and will no longer conduct mining operations in Ontario. Discovery will become the parent company of Dome Mine and Dome Mine will be responsible for the Porcupine Complex.

To support the acquisition, Goldcorp filed a Certificate of Name Change issued by British Columbia, in support of the name change and Dome Mine filed an electricity wholesaler licence application. Goldcorp has requested the OEB cancel its electricity wholesaler licence EW-2024-0258 upon closure of the transaction.

Based on the evidence provided by Goldcorp and after considering the technical and financial capability of Dome Mine, the OEB finds it to be in the public interest to approve both the name change amendment request by Goldcorp Canada Ltd. and the electricity wholesaler licence application by Dome Mine Ltd.

As the transaction has not yet closed, the transfer of the licence will not take effect until Goldcorp files with the OEB written confirmation of the closing of the commercial transaction. Upon receipt of the written confirmation, the OEB will transfer the name of

the electricity wholesaler licence to Dome Mine Ltd. through the issuance of an electricity wholesaler licence and will cancel Goldcorp Canada Ltd.'s electricity wholesaler licence EW-2024-0258.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Goldcorp Canada Ltd.'s application for a name change amendment is granted.
- 2. Dome Mine Ltd.'s application for an electricity wholesaler licence is granted.
- 3. Upon written confirmation of the closing of the transaction, the OEB will issue an electricity wholesaler licence to Dome Mine Ltd. and will cancel Goldcorp Canada Ltd.'s electricity wholesaler licence EW-2024-0258.

DATED at Toronto, April 15, 2025

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance